

# 19-4271-CV

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

LINDA A. LACEWELL, in her official capacity as Superintendent  
of the New York State Department of Financial Services,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

– v. –

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY, JOSEPH M.  
OTTING, in his official capacity as U.S. Comptroller of the Currency,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF THIRTY-THREE BANKING LAW SCHOLARS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

DANIEL R. WALFISH  
WALFISH & FISSELL PLLC  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*Banking Law Scholars*  
405 Lexington Avenue, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10174  
(212) 672-0521  
dwalfish@walfishfissell.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. BANKS CREATE MONEY .....	3
II. THE OCC HAS NO AUTHORITY TO CHARTER NONDEPOSITORY NATIONAL BANKS .....	5
A. The OCC’s Position Contravenes the Purpose of the NBA.....	6
B. The OCC’s Position Contravenes the Plain Meaning of the NBA .....	10
C. The OCC’s Position Contravenes the Text, Structure, and Purpose of the Other Principal Federal Banking Laws.....	14
1. The Federal Deposit Insurance Act, the Bank Holding Company Act, and the Banking Act of 1933 Define Banks as Depository Institutions.....	15
2. The Federal Reserve Act Presupposes that National Banks Are Depository Institutions.....	17
3. The Mandate that National Banks Maintain Federal Deposit Insurance Presupposes That National Banks Are Depository Institutions .....	22

III. THE FINTECH CHARTER WOULD UNDERMINE NUMEROUS OTHER FEDERAL AND STATE REGULATORY REGIMES .....	23
A. The Fintech Charter Would Permit General Incorporation at the Federal Level, Transforming American Law .....	23
B. The Fintech Charter Would Undermine Federal Securities and Investment Company Laws .....	28
C. The Fintech Charter Risks Creating an End Run Around the Bankruptcy Code.....	30
D. The Fintech Charter Would Dramatically Expand the Scope of Preemption of State Laws .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	36
ADDENDUM: <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	Add.-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Land Title Ass’n v. Clarke</i> , 968 F.2d 150 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 971 (1993) .....	11
<i>Atherton v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997) .....	24
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996) .....	32
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	17
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	23-24
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	27
<i>Chicago &amp; S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) ..	11
<i>Davidson v. Lanier</i> , 71 U.S. 447 (1866) .....	4
<i>In re Cash Currency Exchange</i> , 762 F.2d 542 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	31
<i>In re Prudence Co.</i> 79 F.2d 77 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 296 U.S. 646 (1935) .....	5, 30-31
<i>Indep. Ins. Agents of Am. v. Hawke</i> , 211 F3d. 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Meade v. Avant of Colorado LLC</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (D. Colo. 2018) .....	32
<i>Nat’l State Bank v. Smith</i> , 1977 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18184 (D.N.J. Sept. 16, 1977), <i>rev’d</i> , 591 F.2d 233 (3d Cir 1979) .....	11
<i>NationsBank of N.C. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995) .....	14, 25
<i>Noble State Bank v. Haskell</i> , 219 U.S. 104 (1911) .....	4

*Oulton v. German Savings & Loan Soc.*, 84 U.S. 109 (1872) ..... 31

*Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green*, 430 U.S. 462 (1977) ..... 23

*SEC v. Fifth Avenue Coach Lines, Inc.*, 289 F. Supp. 3 (S.D.N.Y. 1968),  
*aff'd*, 435 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1970) ..... 29

*United States v. Freeman*, 44 U.S. 556 (1845)..... 17

*United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank*, 374 U.S. 321 (1963)..... 1, 4, 10

*Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.*, 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 34

*West Virginia v. CashCall*, 605 F. Supp. 2d 781 (S.D. W. Va. 2009)..... 32

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 109..... 30

12 U.S.C. § 1 ..... 7

12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh)..... 13, 25, 29-30

12 U.S.C. § 27 ..... 10, 12

12 U.S.C. § 36 ..... 12

12 U.S.C. § 91 ..... 32

12 U.S.C. § 92a..... 10

12 U.S.C. § 222..... 18, 22

12 U.S.C. § 301..... 19, 21

12 U.S.C. § 304..... 21

12 U.S.C. § 342..... 19

12 U.S.C. § 343.....	21
12 U.S.C. § 347b (Federal Reserve Act Section 10B).....	17, 18, 20-21, 21
12 U.S.C. § 347c.....	21
12 U.S.C. § 378 (Banking Act of 1933 Section 21) .....	9, 16
12 U.S.C. § 411.....	9, 17
12 U.S.C. § 461.....	10, 20
12 U.S.C. § 501a.....	22
12 U.S.C. § 1813.....	10, 15, 24
12 U.S.C. § 1815.....	10, 22
12 U.S.C. § 1818.....	28
12 U.S.C. § 1831p-1 .....	28
12 U.S.C. § 1841.....	16
12 U.S.C. § 3902.....	28
12 U.S.C. § 3907.....	28
12 U.S.C. § 5551.....	32
12 U.S.C. § 5552.....	32
15 U.S.C. § 77c .....	28
15 U.S.C. § 77k .....	28
15 U.S.C. § 77l .....	28

15 U.S.C. § 78o.....	28
15 U.S.C. § 80a-3 .....	30
Act of June 16, 1933, § 8, 48 Stat. 162.....	22
Act of Aug. 23, 1935, § 101, 49 Stat. 684.....	22
Act to Provide a National Currency, Ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99 (1864) .....	7, 9
Federal Reserve Act, 38 Stat. 251 (1913) .....	9
Pub. L. 103-325, § 602, 108 Stat. 2292 (Sept. 23, 1994) .....	13
Pub. L. 95-630, Title XV § 1504, 92 Stat. 3713 (Nov. 10, 1978) .....	10

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 5.20.....	24-25
12 C.F.R. § 5.21.....	25
12 C.F.R. § 7.1002.....	26
12 C.F.R. § 7.2000.....	24
12 C.F.R. § 16.1-16.33.....	29
12 C.F.R. § 51.....	31
76 Fed. Reg. 43549 (July 21, 2011) .....	32
81 Fed. Reg. 92594 (Dec. 20, 2016) .....	32

**Other Authorities**

ABA Banking Journal Podcast, *OCC’s Brooks Plans to Unveil ‘Payments Charter 1.0’ This Fall*, (June 25, 2020) ..... 26

BRAVER, HIRSCH, LIQUIDATION OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS (1936) ..... 32

Bureau of Economic Analysis, News Release: 2019 Gross Domestic Product by Industry, April 6, 2020..... 25

CARNELL, RICHARD S., JONATHAN R. MACEY & GEOFFREY P. MILLER, THE LAW OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS (6th ed. 2017)..... 10, 22

CONG. GLOBE, Feb. 10, 1863 ..... 8

CONG. GLOBE, Apr. 6, 1864..... 8

CONG. GLOBE, Apr. 26, 1864..... 8

CONG. GLOBE, May 5, 1864..... 8

DAVIS, ANDREW MCFARLAND, THE ORIGIN OF THE NATIONAL BANKING SYSTEM (1910) ..... 7

Dunbar, Charles F., *Deposits as Currency*, 1 Q. J. ECON. 401 (1887) ..... 6

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM, PURPOSES & FUNCTIONS (10th ed. 2016)..... 19, 20

Ford Motor Co., 2007 Form 10-K..... 27

Friedman, Milton, *The Euro-Dollar Market: Some First Principles*, 7 FED. RES. BANK OF ST. LOUIS 16 (1971)..... 4

Gallatin, Albert, *Considerations on the Currency and Banking System of the United States* (1831), in 3 THE WRITINGS OF ALBERT GALLATIN 231 (Henry Adams ed. 1879)..... 6

HAMMOND, BRAY, BANKS AND POLITICS IN AMERICA, FROM THE REVOLUTION TO THE CIVIL WAR (1957) ..... 7



H.R. 10, 115th Cong. (2017) ..... 33

H.R. 3299, 115th Cong. (2017) ..... 33

H.R. 4439, 115th Cong. (2017) ..... 33

H.R. Rep. No. 63-69 (1913)..... 9, 17

INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE,  
INVESTMENT COMPANY FACT BOOK (2020)..... 29

Lichtenstein, Cynthia C., *Defining Our Terms Carefully and in Context: Thoughts on Reading (and in One Case, Rereading) Three Books*,  
31 REV. BANKING & FIN. L. (2012)..... 9

LOSS, LOUIS, JOEL SELIGMAN & TROY PAREDES,  
1 SECURITIES REGULATION (6th ed. 2018) ..... 23

MALLOY, MICHAEL P., BANKING LAW & REGULATION (2020)..... 22

MANKIW, N. GREGORY, PRINCIPLES OF MACROECONOMICS (5th ed. 2009) . 2

OCC Interpretive Letter No. 892 (Sept. 2000) ..... 30

OCC, *Activities Permissible for National Banks and Federal Savings Associations, Cumulative* (Oct. 2017) ..... 26

OCC, COMPTROLLER’S LICENSING MANUAL: CHARTERS (Oct. 2019) ..... 12
